Closure Report

Site Description
S Conoco 10 State #1

ite Name:
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.
Legal Description: U/L |, Section 10, T19S, R 29E
County: Eddy County, NM

GPS Coordinates:

N 32.67332° W 104.05632°

Date of Release:

alo o | ]
cl dald

04/15/2015

Type of Release:

Oil and produced water

Source of Release:

Gauge malfunctioned at well head

Volume of Release:

10 bbls produced water, 2 bbls oil

Volume Recovered; unknown

Remediation Specifications

Surface scrape the area around S-1. Excavate the area
around S-2 to a depth of 1 foot. Backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation
Parameters:

Remediation Activities: | January 2016

Plan Sent to OCD: 05/05/2015 Email from Talon to NMOCD
OCD Approval of Plan: | 05/06/2015 Email from NMOCD to Talon
Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a

BLM Approva_l of Plan: | n/a n/a

Supporting Documentation
Signed 04/28/2015

Initial C-141

Final C-141 Signed 02/23/2016

Site Diagram May 2015

Groundwater Plot 150’

TOPO Maps May 2015

Lab Summary 04/23/2015

Lab Analysis 04/23/2015

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Request for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 02/26/2016




NM OIL CONSERVATION
ARTESTA DISTRICT

District | 3 ;

1625 N_ French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 - State of New Mexico 99 2015 ~ Form C-141
District Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resources  APR 2 ¢ . Revised August 8, 201 (
B11'S. First St. Artesia. NM 88210 Submi | Cony e Distiet Office
District 111 i 3 Tvic) ubmit | Copy to appropriate Distric ice In
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Azlec NM 87410 Qil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ RECEIVEB:cordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr.\ Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

ﬂ% I 5[?,. I 55&45 . OPERATOR [ Initial Report E] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA INC /Lﬂﬁ&z//ﬁ Contact: Chris Jones
Address: 102 S. Main St. Carlsbad, NM 88220 : ‘| Telephone No.: 575-628-4121
Facility Name: Conoco 10 State #1 Facility Type: Well
[ Surface Owner: Private [ Mineral Owner: - [ API No.: 30-015-23066 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township angc L eet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line [ County
1 10 198 1980° South 660° ) Eﬂst Eddy
Latitude_32.6733232 N Longitude_-104. 05632011 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Mix Fluids Volume of Release: 10 bbls PW | Volume Recovered: Unknown’
. 2bbls Oil
Source of Release: Gauge Malfunctioned at wellhead " | Date and Hour of Qccurrence Date and Hour of Dnscovery
4/15.2015 4/15/2015

Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

‘ [ Yes [ No [] Not Required
By Whom? : ‘ Date and Hour:
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Was a Watercourse Reached?

[0 Yes No

[f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken: The gauge at the wellhead malfunctioned causing a release of mix fluids surrounding the
wellhead. A vac truck was immediately call to the location and recovered unknown barrels of fluids.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Acticn Taken*0 The impacted area surrounding the wellhead and pump jack measuring approximately 14" x
20°. All fluids stayed on location. Talon/LPE has already performed site assessment and soil sampling activities. Waiting on lab results.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant.to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for relcases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. [n addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

(o | OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Ch rls Jones emarl ck;nnesBBS@yahooam
Signature:
A d b i jalist:
Printed Name: Chris Jones PRTSVES o Eps et Speciilis
Title: HES Spécialist : Approval Date: 5[ ' ] ,b Expiration Date: ‘\\ IA"
. i * L4
E-mail : Chri ’ Xy. : ‘ it
mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com H(;o;delxr:t:,;:pp;ovgc . Fules & & id "/\llﬂched 0
; : r U es
Date: 4/28/2015 Phone: 575-628-4121 SUB g uldelines

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary LATER THAN: ZQ '7&



District [ ¥
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 1T Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 B i T it it BB
District 11 ; 3 Vi ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOﬂ accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report [X] Final Report
Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Casey Summers
Address 6 Desta Drive, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.  (575) 513-8289
Facility Name  Conoco 10 State #1 Facility Type Well
| Surface Owner  Private | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-015-23066 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County

[ 10 198 29E 1980° South 660’ East Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32.67332° Longitude W 104.05632°

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Qil and Produced water Volume of Release 10 bbls Volume Recovered Unknown
produced water, 2 bbls oil
Source of Release Gauge malfunctioned at well head Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
04/15/2015
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[d Yes K No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

[f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The gauge at the wellhead malfunctioned causing a release of mix fluids surrounding the wellhead. A vac truck was immediately called to the location and
recovered unknown barrels of fluids.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The impacted area surrounding the wellhead and pump jack measures approximately 14° x 20°. All fluids stayed on location. Talon/LPE has already
performed site assessment and soil sampling activities. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Heather
Patterson of NMOCD via email on 05/06/2015.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or loqfil layﬂs and/or regulations.

/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: / —
. Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Casey Summers
Title: NM Environ&m[a.w(dvisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Casev_Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval; awsehe. T

Date 2~ % -(C) Phone:  (575) 513-8289

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




From: Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

To: "Sheldon Hitchcock"

Cc: David Adkins; Kimberly M. Wilson; christopher jones@oxy.com
Subject: RE: Oxy-Conoco 10 State #001 Work Plan 30-015-23066
Date: Wednesday, May 06, 2015 8:23:00 AM

RE: Oxy * Conoco 10 State #1 * 30-015-23066 * 2RP-2976
Sheldon,
Your work plan for the above listed site is approved as written.

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.

Heather Patterson
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD District II

Office (575)748-1283 ext.101
Cell (575)703-0228

From: Sheldon Hitchcock [mailto:slhitchcock@talonlpe.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 2:11 PM

To: Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

Cc: David Adkins; Kimberly M. Wilson; christopher_jones@oxy.com
Subject: Oxy-Conoco 10 State #001 Work Plan 30-015-23066

Heather,

Please see the attached work plan for the Conoco 10 State #001. Let me know if you have any
questions or concerns. Thank you,

Respectfully,

Sheldon L. Hitchcock

Project Manager

Talon/LPE

408 West Texas Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone: (575) 746-8768

Cell: {(575) 683-5198

Fax: (575) 746-8905

Email: slhitchcock@talonlpe.com
Web: www.talonlpe.com



TA! ON
o

Better Business Bureau Torch Award for Marketplace Ethics: 2010 Winner, 2009 Finalist
Staples Foundation for Learning Hall of Fame Recipient: 2010

ICIC and Business Week- Top 100: 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007, 2006
Inc. 500/5000: 2012, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains
confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by
mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.
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ON

AMARILLO

921 North Bivins
Amarillo. Texas 79107
Phone 806.467.0607
Fax B06.467.0622

ARTESIA

408 West Texas Ave.
Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone 575.746.8760

Fax 575.746.8905

HOBBS

318 East Taylor Street
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Phone 575.393.4261

Fax 575.393.4658

MIDLAND

2901 State Hwy 349
Midiand, Texas 79706
Phone 432.522.2133
Fax 432.522.2180

OKLAHOMA CITY

7700 North Hudson Avenue
Suite 10

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
Phone 405.486.,7030

Fax 806.467.0622

SAN ANTONIO

13111 Lookout Way

San Antonio, Texas 78233
Phone 210.265.8025

Fax 210.568.219(

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
ENGINEERING

DRILLING

CONSTRUCTION

SPILL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL CONTRACTING

Toll Free: B66.742.0742
www.talonlpe.com

May 5, 2015

Ms. Heather Patterson
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Oxy USA, INC

Conoco 10 State #001

API #: 30-015-23066

Subject:

Dear Ms. Patterson

Oxy USA (Oxy) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our soil
assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following

Background Information

The Conoco 10 State #001 is located approximately twenty-six (26) miles southeast
of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this site is Unit Letter I, Section 10,
Township 19 South and Range 29 East in Eddy County New Mexico. More
specifically the latitude and longitude to this site are 32.673323266 North and -
104.05632011 West. A site plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made up of the
Berino-Dune land complex with 0 to 3 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico Bureau
of Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is
comprised of older alluvial deposits from upland plains and piedmont areas. Drainage
courses in this area are normally dry. Ground water in the project vicinity is
approximately 150-feet below ground surface (bgs) according to the New Mexico
Office of the State Engineer. See Appendix II for the referenced groundwater data.

The ranking for this site is 0 Based on the following:

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000°



Background Information

The gauge at the wellhead malfunctioned causing a released of approximately 10bbls of mixed
fluids surrounding the wellhead. A vacuum truck was immediately called to the location to recover
the standing fluids. All of the fluid was contained to the location, in the vicinity of the pump jack.
Talon mobilized personnel to conduct an initial site assessment and collect soil samples within the
impacted area. The results of this soil sampling event are summarized in the table below.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix 11 for complete report of laboratory results.

 SampleID | Depth | BTEX  Chlorides K TPH (mg/kg) | TPH (mg/kg)
- | (feet) | (mg/kg) | (mghkg) | GRO | DRO
' 8-1 N S A T i 128 ND | 1040
81 Il | ND | ND | ND | ND |
§1 2 | ND ND ND ND ‘
S1 3 ND ~ ND ND ND

' 8-1 N TR N . o ~ND ND | ND

' S-2 ) 0 | 1370 352 . 4760 | 21200
| §-2 1 148 48 ! 167 3020

' 5-2 2 | ND | = 32 . ND 954
52 3 | ND 32 | ND  ND
S22 0 4 3.68 .8 27.1 577

(--) Analyte Not Tested -
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are
50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, and 5,000 mg/kg for TPH.



Proposed Remedial Actions

» The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-1 will be scrapped to remove any
surface staining.

e The impacted area in the vicinity of sample location S-2 will be excavated to a depth of 1-
foot bgs.

e All of the excavated material will be hauled to an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal
facility.

¢ The excavation will be backfilled with caliche and contoured to match the surrounding
location.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate to
contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

heldon L. Hitchcock Da;fi_d . Adkins /é/’(/

Project Manager District Manager



SITE PLAN
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Figure 1 - Site Plan




GROUNDWATER DATA
INITIAL C-141



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiHHHHEE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

‘ POD

‘ Sub- QQaQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
CP 00863 ED 1 4 2 27 188 29E 588341 3620768* & 5300 320

CP 00646 ED 1 1 4 07 198 29E 583155 3615551 ﬁ 5330 199 150 49

Average Depth to Water: 150 feet
Minimum Depth: 150 feet
Maximum Depth: 150 feet
Record Count: 2
Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTNMINAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 588485 Northing (Y): 3615469 Radius: 5400

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

4/23/15 1:48 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER




District 1 e H
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM §8240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District [1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District 11 : : L Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
Distict IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR (<] Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA INC Contact: Chris Jones

Address: 102 8. Main St. Carlsbad, NM 88220 Telephone No.: 575-628-4121

Facility Name: Conoco 10 State #1 Facility Type: Well
[ Surface Owner: Private | Mineral Owner: | API No.: 30-015-23066

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
I 10 198 29F 1980° South 660’ East Eddy
Latitude 32.6733232 N Longitude_-104.05632011 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Mix Fluids Volume of Release: 10 bbls PW | Volume Recovered: Unknown
2bbls Qil
Source of Release: Gauge Malfunctioned at wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
4/15/2015 4/15/2015
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[J Yes [XI No [] Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
[ Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken: The gauge at the wellhead malfunctioned causing a release of mix fluids surrounding the
wellhead. A vac truck was immediately call to the location and recovered unknown barrels of fluids.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The impacted area surrounding the wellhead and pump jack measuring approximately 14’ x
20°. All fluids stayed on location, Talon/LPE has already performed site assessment and soil sampling activities. Waiting on lab results.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corvective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature;

. Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chris Jones

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Awelied [
Date: 4/28/2015 Phone: 575-628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



LABORATORY RESULTS



CARDINAL
G I_ = b © ratD res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 30, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: CONOCO 10 STATE 1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/27/15 12:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.htmil,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custady. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page10f13 |




CARDINAL
L a b C) rato r e S PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H501082-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* 0.166 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 114 % 61-154
Chlaride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit _Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 1040 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 95.9% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 105 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Usbley and Damages. Cardinals Esbity and cBents exclusive remedy for any dsim arising, whether based In conbact of tot, shall be limited to the amcunt pald by disnt for analyses. Al claims, incuding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed walved unless made in witing and recetved by Cardinal within thty (30} days ater compittion of the applicable sendce, In no evant shall Cardinal bz fable for hddentsl or consequential  damages,
Including, wihout Emitston, businéss Interrvptions, loss of use, o foss “of profits incumed by client, fts subsidiaries, aflistes or Successors adsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carfinal, regardess of whether suth
clzim is based upan any of the sbave stated reasons or otherwisa, Results relste only to tha samples identified above. This repart shall rak b repeocuced axcept in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborateriss,

%&A&M =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20of13 |




CARDINAL

L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
SampleID: S=-1 1'(H501082-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 191 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Tatal Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfluorobenzene (PIL 112% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 929% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damages.

any other cause whalsozver chall be desmed waived unlass made In witing and receed by Cardnal within thity (X0) days after comgletion of the apglicable senvce.

Cartinal’s fablty and clents ewcusiva remedy for 2ny clim arising, whether based in contract or tot, thad be Gimied to the amount pald by chent for analysas,
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdentzl o consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml claims, Incding these for negigance and

induding, wihout mitstion, business interuptions, lass of wse, or loss of profits Incured by dlient, its subsidiries, alfifates of successors arising ok of or related to the performance of the senices hereund by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daimis bazed upon any of the abova stated reasans o othervise, Results ralate cnly ta the samples identified abave, This repart shall not be reproduced evcent in full with written approval of Cardinal Lsbaratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of13




CARDINAL
L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name; CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H501082-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2,08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 191 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 577 96.2 6.00 1,97
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 114 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 97.6% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 96.4% 352.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uablty and Damagss.

any other cause whatsosver shall be desmed waived wrlsss made in wailing and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days 2fy completion of the appiicable  servica.
incuding, without Imitation, business intemuptions, kst of wse, or loss of profits Insumed by cient, its subsdiaries, afiiates or successors arising ot of or relaited Lo the peformance of the stnies Nereunder by Cardinal, regudess of whether such

Cardinal’s Fablity and cFent’s exclusive remady for any <faim arising, whether basad in contract of tot, shall be fimited lo the amount pad by disnt for analyzss

chaim s based upon any of the abova stated reasons o othersiea, Results relate oaly to tha samgles identificd abave, This report shal not be reproduced exceptin full vith writtan approval of Cardinal Labaratoriss.

&,_zlﬁ/};\h:‘m__

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Af daims, induding thess for negfgence and
In na svent <hadl Cadinad be Bable for inddental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S -1 3' (H501082-04)
BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2,08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1,91 95.4 2.00 2:53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND L 96.2 6.00 1.97
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PILC 113% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chloroectane 95.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 93.6% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liblty and Damsges. Cardinals Fadlty and clent exusive remiedy for any caim srising, whether based in conbact Or tort, shall be himited to the amcunt paid by chent for analyses,
any cther cuse whatsosver shall be deemed waived unlsss made in wiitrg and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complétion of the applicebls sarvice,
induding, wifioct mitation, business intemuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profis Incured by chient, BS sbsidiedss, afiliaies or successors ansing out of or related to the pedamance of the servkes hereunder by Cardingl, regardess of whether such

claim is based upen any of the sbave stated reasons of othanwise. Rasults relate only ta the samples identified abose. This repart thall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratariss,

%,‘Z‘J T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al csims, ndudng those for negfgenca and
In no event shall Cardnal be liable for incidental or consequentisl damages,
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CARDINAL

¥ L abhoratorices

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reparted: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S -1 4'(H501082-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 191 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2,00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 11% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repoarting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 95.3 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE KOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardnals feblty and cFents exclusive remady for any cdaim adsing, whether basad in contract o tot, shill be Emied fo the amount paid by dient for anclyses. Al clalms, including those for neglgence and

any other causz whatsoever chaff be deemed waived uniess made in witing and receved ly Cerdnal within thity (30) days after compleien of the appikabls senvice.

In na event <hall Cordinal be [ablz for incdentsl or consequential damages,

Induding, without Emitaion, business intemptions, loss of uia, o loss of profis aured by chient, s subsidiries, afilistes or succesmsors anising et of o rclaied o the perfomance of the Senices hercunder by Cardingl, regsrdess of whemer such

cliim s based upon 3ny of tha above stated 1225005 or otherwise. Results relste only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced axcept in full vath vaitten approzal of Cardine] Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8305
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CONQOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H501082-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 3.10 2.00 04/29/2015 ND 2,08 104 2,00 0.428
Toluene* 828 2.00 04/29/2015 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* 82.1 2.00 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Total Xylenes* 459 6.00 04/29/2015 ND 5577 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX 1370 12.0 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 137 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 4760 100 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 21200 100 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 195 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 349 % 352.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

any other cause whatsosver shall be desmed waivad unlsss made In wiiting and received by Cerdinal wihin thity (30) days aftar complation of the applicable sarvice,
Induding, without lmitation, business Intamptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dient, i subsidiaries, afifistes or Successors anising ot of or related to the perfamance

dlaim is based upen any of tha above stated raasens o othervise. Results relate only ta tha samples idantified sbave. This repcst shall not be reproduced aveept in fufl vwith witten approval of Cardinal Laboratoriss,

4._4_’,3,2:;_,4{:““,,_

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Carcinal’s [ablty 2nd cients exdusive remedy for any dim arising, whethar bssed in contract or tort, shall be Emitsd to the amount paid by disnt for anabysss. AN daims, inchuding thosz for negfigence and
In no event shall Carcinal be Fsblz for Inddenta] o consequential damages,
of thz services hereunder by Cardingl, regardess of whether such
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CARDINAL
=9 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CONQOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T18S, R29E
Sample ID: S -2 1' (H501082-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* 0.838 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.91 95.4 2,00 2,53
Ethylbenzene* 0.090 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2,09
Total Xylenes* 0.551 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX 1.48 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 122 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 167 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 3020 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 105 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129% J2.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Usbley and Damages. Cardnals Fablity and chemt exdlusve remedy for any daim arising, whether bassd in conbract or tort, shall be Gmited to the amount paid by chent for anslyses, AN daims, induding thoss for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made In witing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable sendce.
induding, wahout bmitation, business intemuptions, Joss of wse, or less of profits incurred by chient, Rs subsidadies, afifistes or successors aising ow of or related to the
dlzim s basad upon any of the above statad reasons or otherwiss, Results relste cnly to the samplas idantifiad above, This raport <hall nct ba reproduced exvcept in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

czgfgxz-;_ﬁ;u e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal ba Fabiz for incdental or consequential damages,
performance of the services hereundsr by Carcinal, regirdass of whether such
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S -2 2' (H501082-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* 0.120 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 2.53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2.00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 112 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 95.4 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

any other cause whatsosver chafl be deemed waived unless made In writng and raceived by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicabis cendre,

*=Accredited Analyte

Uably and Damages, Cardnal Rabdty and dlents excusive remedy for any clafm arsing, whather based i contract or tort, shall ba hmtsd to the amout pad by chent for analyses.  MI claims, including thase for negigence and
In no &veat shall Cardinal be Pable for inddental or contequential damages,

Including, withouwt funitation, businéss intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of peofis incured by chient, 3 subsidioriss, afiates or wmicessors adsing out of o related to the perfmesce of the wervkes hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether Such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or cthervize, Results relate only ta the samples identified abava, Ths report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinz] Lzboratoniss,

%—Lm s =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T19S, R29E
Sample ID: S - 2 3' (H501082-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 2,08 104 2.00 0.428
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 2,53
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/29/2015 ND 1.80 89.9 2,00 2.09
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/29/2015 ND 5.77 96.2 6.00 1.97
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/29/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 24.0% 47.2-157
Surragate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.5% 352.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WOTE: Uablty and Damages.

any other cause whatsosver shall be detmed waived unless made in wetng and recsived by Cardinal whin Wty () days afer complsbon of e appicable senvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Caronals Fablty and chenmts exdusive remedy for 20y daim anising, whether bassd in conbact or tot, shall be Fmited to the amcunt paid by disat fee anabyses. AR daims, including those for negligance and
In no event shall Cordinal be Fabla for incdentz] or conssquential damagss,

incuding, without Eritation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of piofits incured by chient, its subsidiarlas, afflimtes or successors erising owt of or relsted to the performance of the services hereunder by Carginal, regardless of whemer such
lzim Is based upon any of the abave stated reazons or othenwise, Results relata only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall nck be reproduced exteptin full vath waitten approva] of Cardinal Laboratordes,

.4453/2‘_«.7‘%:&”#

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/27/2015 Sampling Date: 04/23/2015
Reported: 04/30/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: CONOCO 10 STATE 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 70060844401 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 10, T195, R29E
SampleID: S - 2 4' (H501082-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/30/2015 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 2.22
Toluene* 1.01 0.050 04/30/2015 ND 1.76 88.2 2.00 2,15
Ethylbenzene* 0.352 0.050 04/30/2015 ND L7l 85.6 2.00 2,58
Total Xylenes* 2,32 0,150 04/30/2015 ND 5.52 91.9 6.00 2,69
Total BTEX 3.68 0.300 04/30/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromojfluorobenzene (PILC 123% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/29/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 27.1 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 203 101 200 0.362
DRO >C10-C28 577 10.0 04/28/2015 ND 215 107 200 0.141
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.8% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 32.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE KOTE:

any other cause whatsosver shall be dasmed waved unless made in witing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer complstion of the applicable sanvce,

*=Accredited Analyte

Usbdty 2nd Damages.  Cardials [ablty and clemts excusie remedy for any claim adsing, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall b2 fmitsd to the amount paid by clent for analyses, ANl daims, incuding these for negfgence and
In no event shall Cardinzl be Fable for incdental or conssquential damages,

including, withouwt Emitabon, business Intsmugions, Joss of use, o loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiades, affkates or successors arsing owt of or refated to the perfomance of the seivices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
hxim Is based upoa any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relata only to the samples idertified above, This report shall nck b2 reproduced except in Rull with written approrval of Cardinal Laboratadas,

%&l_ma_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-06 The recovery of this surrogate Is outside contral limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration andfor
matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

L2 Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C ar below.

Hxk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uiabdty and Damages. Cardinal's Fabity and ciient’s excusive remedy for any claim anising, whether based in contract o tort, shall be Gmied to the amount paid by clent for analyses. Al daims, including those for negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless mada in wiiling and received by Cardinal within Wity (20} days after completion of the applicable service.  In no ewnt shall Cardinal be Fabls for Incidentsl or consequential  damages,
indluding, without bmitation, businass Intempbions, loss of use, o loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiaies, afffiates or successors arising owt of or selsted o the performance of the services hereundsr by Carginal, regardless of whether such
daimis basad upon any of the abeve stated reasons or otherwise, Results relste only to the samples identifiad above. This report hall not be reproduced axcept in full vath written approvz] of Cardinal Laboratories,

%f N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NIVi 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 383-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

[Company Name: Tglon/LPE

ANALYSIS REQUEST

{Project Manager: ] J . {F” a5
address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company muk_wﬁ _
city: Artesia state: NM_zip: 88210 Attn:(h ¢S Jones |
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax#: 575-746-8205 Address:
Project # )5 608 YYY @] Project owner: (> city:
Project Name: C mnoco (o Sfade | v State: Zip:
Project Location: 1, TIyS. R29€ {Phone
Sampier Name: 0. JFax 2
| ForusLs=omY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
o
= x
. Lab LD. Sample I.D. AHHE 818 . Q. Ny N P
S EHE olzlz|8|g \
B EARIREE HRE i B ﬂ
HoDI0SL| \ cio|85/8/5125|0|8|5| oate | mme
/1] © X X X |9-PHeYyau] X x £
AR-1 1° X X X | & lya7] x X X
o] N X X XL STysef < X x
dlE- 3 X X Xl | ~1¢:83] x X X
slE-1 4 ¥ x| LTI Dd TN Tuide] « % x
el - & X XL L P /184 x X >
”. dﬂzﬁA'D, y o X _ X ﬁl.mmkx X % . .
m gle. 2 2 X % X AN B X %
ﬁ 7Is-2 2 Pa * X ~ DRl W x X
/0 ¥ L% X1 /7 18291 x X X
PLEASE NOTE: Liahiity - gﬁ%%ﬂiﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁ«nﬁ%ﬂh:ﬁ?&éﬁﬂ?%ﬂﬁ shall be fmited © the amount paid by the clientfor the
Rﬁ:unw:.sn_-uﬂ%ﬁ?afnﬂﬁﬂﬁnn&ﬂq&ﬂﬂﬁognﬂ_a-nnndnns_u.anﬁ_nﬂ:ﬁnnﬁ‘aﬂan‘uaﬂzﬂﬁﬂuﬁ.ﬂéﬁhﬁﬂﬁﬂlﬁﬁapﬁﬂnﬁﬁmﬁ
i s i 8 o B s e e o s S S e o BB e it
Phone Result: L Yes L No__|Add'l Phone =
FaxResult O Yes U No _|AddlFax®:
REMARKS:
We H opP5ei3ecd 7?3
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